

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUBY FREEMAN and WANDREA' MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

No. 24-cv-6563-LJL

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

John Langford
Rachel Goodman
United to Protect Democracy
82 Nassau Street, #601
New York, NY 10038
(202) 579-4582
john.langford@protectdemocracy.org
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org

Christine Kwon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
P.O. Box 341423
Los Angeles, CA 90034-9998
(202) 579-4582
christine.kwon@protectdemocracy.org

Von DuBose (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
DuBose Miller LLC
75 14th Street NE. Suite 2110
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 720-8111
dubose@dubosemiller.com

Michael J. Gottlieb
Meryl C. Governski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
mgottlieb@willkie.com
mgovernski@willkie.com

Aaron E. Nathan
M. Annie Houghton-Larsen
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
anathan@willkie.com
mhoughton-larsen@willkie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Ruby Freeman and Wandrea' Moss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
 A. Procedural Background..... 3
 B. Factual Background 4
 1. Mr. Giuliani Maintains a Permanent, Primary Home at His New York
 Apartment 4
 2. Mr. Giuliani Did Not Actually Occupy the Palm Beach Condo
 Between the Time He Intended to Liquidate It, and the Time Plaintiffs
 Established Their Lien. 6
LEGAL STANDARD..... 8
ARGUMENT 9
 I. Mr. Giuliani Did Not Establish the Palm Beach Condo as His “Homestead” Prior to
 Attachment of Plaintiffs’ Lien. 9
 II. Plaintiffs’ Lien on the Florida Condominium May Be Enforced Regardless of Any
 Future Homestead Claim. 14
CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Barlow v. Barlow</i> , 23 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1945).....	2
<i>Belkova v. Deer Run Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 373 So. 3d 629 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2023)	15
<i>Bessemer v. Gersten</i> , 381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1980).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Cestaro v. Prohaska</i> , 681 F. Supp. 3d 121 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	9
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007).....	10
<i>Clements v. Farhood</i> , No. 5:17-CV-213-RH/GRJ, 2018 WL 850086 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2018)	9
<i>Colwell v. Royal Int’l Trading Corp.</i> , 226 B.R. 714 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Drucker v. Rosenstein</i> , 19 Fla. 191 (1882).....	10, 11
<i>In re Englander</i> , 95 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>In re Giuliani</i> , --- B.R. ---, No. 23-12055 (SHL), 2024 WL 3384185 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2024).....	6
<i>Gottlieb v. County of Orange</i> , 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Harlen Associates v. Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8

Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox,
 13 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1943).....9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....8

In re McCallan,
 629 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2021), *aff'd sub nom. McCallan v. Wilkins*,
 657 B.R. 493 (M.D. Ala. 2022)11

In re Middleton,
 462 B.R. 832 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2011).....11

Palm Beach Sav. & Loan Ass'n, F.S.A. v. Fishbein,
 619 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1993).....2

Roe v. City of Waterbury,
 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....9

Semple v. Semple,
 89 So. 638 (Fla. 1921).....12, 13

In re Van Meter's Est.,
 214 So. 2d 639 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1968)10

State Dept. of Revenue ex rel. Vickers v. Pelsey,
 779 So. 2d 629 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st 2001).....9, 10, 11

Wechsler v. Carrington,
 214 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2002)9, 15

In re Wiley,
 570 B.R. 661 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2011).....11, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1962.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1963.....4

Fla. Stat. § 55.104, 15

N.Y. CPLR § 5206.....4, 5, 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8
